

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD.,
et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

SC2023-1333

RON D. DESANTIS, etc., et al.,

Respondents.

**MOTION TO EXPEDITE CONSIDERATION OF REQUEST FOR
ALL WRITS RELIEF PENDING RESOLUTION OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO AND SUSPEND THE SPORTS
BETTING PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN
§§ 285.710(13)(B)(7) & 849.142, FLA. STAT.**

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC
2 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste 1500
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 347-4080

Raquel A. Rodriguez, FBN 511439
raquel.rodriguez@bipc.com
Sammy Epelbaum, FBN 31524
sammy.epelbaum@bipc.com

-and-

-and-

401 E. Jackson St., Ste 2400
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 222-8180

Hala Sandridge, FBN 454362
hala.sandridge@bipc.com
Chance Lyman, FBN 107526
chance.lyman@bipc.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE REASON FOR THE EXIGENCY 2

 A. The Seminole Tribe Has Launched Sports Betting
 Statewide 2

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 3

 A. The Proceedings Before This Court..... 3

 B. The Proceedings in Federal Court..... 4

 C. The Tribe’s Sports Betting Operations. 7

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Court is Authorized Under its “All Writs” Power
 to Enter All Writs Necessary to Maintain the Status
 Quo..... 7

 B. The Court Should Use its “All Writs” Power to
 Immediately and Temporarily Suspend the Sports
 Betting Provisions of the Implementing Law. 9

IV. CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 144

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Amends. to Fla. Rule of Crim. Proc. 3.853(d)(1)(A)
(Postconviction DNA Testing), 857 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1998) 8, 12

Chiles v. Phelps,
714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998) 10

Florida Senate v. Graham,
412 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 1982) 11

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Data Targeting, Inc.,
140 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2014) 8, 12

Monroe Ed. Ass’n v. Clerk, Dist. Ct. of Appeal, Third Dist.,
299 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1974) 9

Petit v. Adams,
211 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 1968) 8, 9, 12

Roberts v. Brown,
43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010) 8, 12

W. Flagler Associates, Ltd. et al. v. Haaland,
573 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D.D.C. 2021) 4, 5, 7, 10

W. Flagler Assocs., Ltd. v. Haaland,
71 F.4th 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2023) (“Haaland II”) 5

West Flagler Assoc. Ltd., et al. v. Haaland, et al.,
U.S. Supreme Court Case No. 23A315..... 6, 7

Statutes

Florida Statutes Section 285.710(13)(B)(7)..... 1

Florida Statutes Section 849.142 1

Florida Statutes Section 925.11(1)(b)..... 8, 9

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.853(d)(1)(A) 8

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(3) 1

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.040(c)..... 1

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.100 1

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.300(d)(10) 1

Florida Constitution

Florida Constitution Article V, Section 3(b)(7) 1, 4, 7

Florida Constitution Article X, Section 30..... 11, 12
